Bloomington Illinois

CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 109 EAST OLIVE STREET, BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701 MONDAY, AUGUST 12, 2019, 6:00 P.M.

- 1. Call to order
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag
- 3. Remain Standing for a Moment of Silent Prayer
- 4. Roll Call
- 5. Recognition/Appointments
- 6. Public Comment
- 7. Consent Agenda
 - A. Consideration and action to approve the Minutes of the July 22, 2019 Regular City Council Meeting, as requested by the City Clerk Department. (Recommended Motion: The proposed Minutes be approved.)
 - **B.** Consideration and action to approve Bills, Payroll, Electronic Transfers, and Procurement Card Purchases in the amount of \$8,565,752.23, as requested by the Finance Department. (*Recommended Motion: The proposed Bills, Payroll, Electronic Transfers, and Procurement Card Purchases be approved.*)
 - **C.** Consideration and action to approve Appointments to Various Boards and Commissions as requested by the Administration Department. (Recommended Motion: Brittany Burton be appointed to the Citizens' Beautification Committee; Jeffrey Pitzer be appointed to the Cultural Commission; Betty Middleton be appointed to the Bloomington Housing Authority; Colton Sylvester be appointed to the John M. Scott Health Care Commission; and Ed Breitweiser, John Corey, and Guadalupe Diaz III be appointed to the Transportation Commission.)
 - D. Consideration and action to purchase three (3) Labrie Expert (T) 2000 Helping Hand Single Arm Automated Side Loader Bodies from Key Equipment of Bridgeton, Missouri, in the amount of \$461,113.80, using Sourcewell (Contract #112014-LEG), and three (3) 2020 Crane Carrier Model LDT2-30 Chassis from National Auto Fleet Group, in the amount of \$558,903.66, using Sourcewell (Contract # 081716-NAF, exp. 11/15/20), for a total of three (3) Automated Refuse Collection Trucks, at a total of \$1,020,017.46, and authorization to dispose of the three 2012 Crane Carrier 1LGT2-26 Automated Refuse Collection Trucks by online public auction, as requested by the Public Works Department. (Recommended Motion: The proposed Purchases and Disposal be approved.)
 - E. Consideration and action to purchase one (1) New Falcon 4 Ton Transporter Hot Box from Cummings, McGowan & West of St. Louis, Missouri, in the amount of

\$37,360 (with up to \$3,000 trade credit), using Sourcewell (Contract #052417-FRM, exp. 10/2/21), as requested by the Public Works Department. (Recommended Motion: The proposed Purchase be approved.)

- F. Consideration and action to approve the purchase of one (1) Xtreme Vac Model LCT600 from Key Equipment of Maryland Heights, Missouri, in the amount of \$39,855.25, using Sourcewell (Contract #04122017-ODB, exp. 7/7/21), as requested by the Public Works Department. (Recommended Motion: The proposed Purchase be approved.)
- G. Consideration and action to approve an Agreement with J. G. Stewart Contractors, Inc., for the FY 2020 Sidewalk and Curb Ramp Replacement Program, Phase II (Bid # 2020-05), in the amount of \$100,489.40, as requested by the Public Works and Community Development Departments. (Recommended Motion: The proposed Agreement be approved.)
- H. Consideration and action to approve an Agreement with the State of Illinois to jointly pay up to \$600,000 for the design of Hamilton Road from Bunn Street to Commerce Parkway project, and the corresponding Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code to allocate \$600,000 of State MFT funds for the City to front these costs, as requested by the Public Works Department. (Recommended Motion: The proposed Agreement and Motor Fuel Tax Resolution for Improvement be approved.)
- I. Consideration and action to (1) renew the Agreement with Jellyvision (via the ALEX tool) as a limited source, so that employees may be better educated regarding their 2020 Benefits, and (2) approve an Ordinance Amending the Budget Ordinance for the Fiscal Year Ending April 30, 2020, in the amount of \$39,544, as requested by the Human Resources Department. (Recommended Motion: The proposed Agreement be renewed, and the proposed Ordinance be approved.)
- J. Consideration and action to approve an Ordinance Changing the Name of Mitsubishi Motorway to Rivian Motorway and Amending Chapter 29 of the City Code, as requested by the Public Works Department. (Recommended Motion: The proposed Ordinance be approved.)
- K. Consideration and action to adopt an Ordinance Approving a Special Use Permit for Vehicle Sales and Repair in the B-1, General Commercial District, for Property Located at 420 Olympia Drive, as requested by the Community Development Department. (Recommended Motion: The proposed Ordinance be approved.)
- L. Consideration and action on an Ordinance Suspending Portions of Section 701 of Chapter 31 and Section 26(d) of Chapter 6 of the City Code Prohibiting Alcohol on Public Property as They Pertain to the Davis Lodge at Lake Bloomington on August 31, 2019, to Allow Moderate Consumption of Alcohol for the Pherigo and Rogers Wedding, as requested by the City Clerk Department. (Recommended Motion: The proposed Ordinance be approved.)
- **M.** Consideration and action on an Ordinance Suspending Portions of Section 701 of Chapter 31 and Section 26(d) of Chapter 6 of the City Code Prohibiting Alcohol on Public Property as They Pertain to the Davis Lodge at Lake Bloomington on

September 14, 2019, to Allow Moderate Consumption of Alcohol for the Ehresman Wedding, as requested by the City Clerk Department. (*Recommended Motion: The proposed Ordinance be approved.*)

- N. Consideration and action on an Ordinance Suspending Portions of Section 701 of Chapter 31 and Section 26(d) of Chapter 6 of the City Code Prohibiting Alcohol on Public Property as They Pertain to the Miller Park Pavilion on November 22, 2019, to Allow Moderate Consumption of Alcohol for the Biondo and Mehlberg Wedding, as requested by the City Clerk Department. (Recommended Motion: The proposed Ordinance be approved.)
- **O.** Consideration and action on an Ordinance Suspending Portions of Section 701 of Chapter 31 and Section 26(d) of Chapter 6 of the City Code Prohibiting Alcohol on Public Property as They Pertain to the Miller Park Pavilion on November 2, 2019, to Allow Moderate Consumption of Alcohol for the Stein and Egts Wedding, as requested by the City Clerk Department. (*Recommended Motion: The proposed Ordinance be approved.*)
- P. Consideration and action on an Ordinance Suspending Section 26(d) of Chapter 6 of the Bloomington City Code to Allow Possession of Open Alcohol on Public Property in Specified Portions of Downtown Bloomington on August 17, 2019, During the Front Street Music Festival, as requested by the City Clerk Department. (*Recommended Motion: The proposed Ordinance be approved.*)
- Q. Consideration and action on an Application for Four Rows, LLC d/b/a The Mystic Kitchen & Tasting Room, located at 306 N. Center Street, #102, requesting a Class TAPS (Tavern, All Types of Alcoholic Liquor, Package Sales for Consumption Off Premises, and Sunday Sales) Liquor License, which allows the sale of alcoholic liquor by the glass for consumption on the premises, and the retail sale of packaged liquor for consumption off premises seven (7) days a week, as requested by the City Clerk Department. (Recommended Motion: The proposed Application and License be approved.)
- 8. Regular Agenda
- 9. City Manager's Discussion
- 10. Mayor's Discussion
- 11. Council Member's Discussion
- 12. Executive Session Cite Section
 - A. Personnel Section 2 (c)(1) of 5 ILCS 120 (30 minutes)
- 13. Adjournment